As of December 31, 2020, the City determined that a restatement of beginning fund balance in the

Confiscated Assets Fund and beginning net position of governmental activities was required in

order to correct errors in prior periods. The City had previously recorded a portion of its Confiscated

Assets Fund cash deposits as amounts due to others, which totaled $124,682 as of the prior year

ended December 31, 2019.  As asset confiscations and forfeitures are considered imposed non-

exchange transactions, accounting principles generally accepted in the United States require that

revenues be recorded in the same period that the assets are recognized.  As a result, the City is

required to restate beginning fund balance and net position as shown below:

Fund balance, as previously reported: $

Effect of restatement:
Beginning fund balance, as restated:

Net position, as previously reported: $
Effect of restatement:
Beginning net position, as restated:

Governmental
Activities

145,376,707
124,682

145,501,389$

160,615

Confiscated Assets
Fund

124,682
285,297$

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

Revenues:

   Property taxes $ 8,913,036   $ 8,913,036   $ 9,175,352 $ 262,316
   Franchise taxes 3,900,000   3,900,000   3,677,345 (222,655)
   Alcohol excise taxes -   367,200   541,358 174,158
   Business taxes 3,080,000   2,950,000   3,211,015 261,015
   Insurance taxes 3,300,000   3,725,000   3,728,621 3,621
   Licenses and permits 1,638,000   1,638,000   1,608,518 (29,482)
   Charges for services 506,700   506,700   649,448   142,748
   Fines and forfeitures 1,350,000   1,350,000   1,585,231   235,231
   Contributions 5,000   5,000   7,886   2,886
   Interest earned 180,000   180,000   89,606   (90,394)
   Miscellaneous 367,500   367,500   449,891   82,391
   Total revenues 23,240,236   23,902,436   24,724,271   821,835

Expenditures:

  Current:

   General government:

   Mayor and council 318,095   295,895   277,787   18,108
   City manager 534,035   516,135   509,019   7,116
   City clerk 222,343   217,243   198,039   19,204
   Human resources 405,402 374,857 294,050 80,807
   Finance 3,166,465   5,443,960   2,678,145   2,765,815
   Information technology 1,395,726 1,757,491 1,599,036 158,455
   Law 420,000   685,000   637,393   47,607
   Total general government 6,462,066   9,290,581   6,193,469   3,097,112

   Judicial 632,236 787,337 563,530 223,807

   Public safety 9,300,105 3,996,200 3,649,549 346,651

   Public works 2,683,791 2,610,791 2,571,098 39,693

   Recreation 3,388,952   3,244,241 3,049,519 194,722

   Community development 2,297,885 4,176,085 2,397,809 1,778,276

   Total expenditures 24,765,035   24,105,235   18,424,974   5,680,261

   Excess (deficiency) of revenues
   over expenditures (1,524,799)   (202,799)   6,299,297   6,502,096

Continued

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Budget Variance With

Final BudgetOriginal Final Actual

41

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

Other financing sources (uses):

   Proceeds from the sale of capital assets $ -   $ -   $ 38,525   $ 38,525
   Transfers out (825,951)   (730,951)   (727,099)   3,852
   Transfers in 2,350,750   933,750   852,889   (80,861)
   Total other financing sources (uses) 1,524,799   202,799   164,315   (38,484)

   Net change in fund balance -   -   6,463,612   6,463,612

Fund balance, beginning of year 19,207,034   19,207,034   19,207,034 -

Fund balance, end of year $ 19,207,034   $ 19,207,034   $ 25,670,646   $ 6,463,612

Original Final Actual Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

GENERAL FUND

Budget Variance With

42

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

GRANTS FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Original Final Actual

Revenues:

   Intergovernmental $ 487,045   $ 6,170,802   $ 6,181,391 $ 10,589
   Contributions -   23,614 23,614 -
   Total revenues 487,045   6,194,416   6,205,005   10,589

Expenditures:

   Current:
   Public safety -   5,637,371   5,620,498 16,873
   Public works 487,045   557,045   556,846 199
   Total expenditures 487,045   6,194,416   6,177,344   17,072

   Net change in fund balances -   -   27,661   27,661

Fund balances, beginning of year 34,509   34,509   34,509   -

Fund balances, end of year $ 34,509   $ 34,509   $ 62,170   $ 27,661

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Budget Variance With

43

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Motor Vehicle Excise Tax Fund – To account for the revenues and expenditures related to the excise taxes

collected on motor vehicles, which is restricted by State law.

E911 Fund – To account for the collection and expenditures of E911 fees, which is restricted by State law.

Confiscated Assets Fund – To account for monies forfeited by criminals that are prosecuted for narcotics or vice

activity.

Hotel Motel Tax Fund – To account for the 8% lodging tax levied in the City, which is restricted by State law.

DEBT SERVICE FUND

Debt Service Fund – To account for the debt service expenditures of the City.Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

Total

Nonmajor

E911 Governmental

ASSETS   Fund  Fund  Funds

Cash $ -   $ 1,017,797   $ -   $ 1,380,681 $ 185,738   $ 2,584,216
Accounts receivable -   228,320   -   -   -   228,320
Taxes receivable 7,647   -   -   222,160 -   229,807
Prepaids -   102,881 -   -   102,881
Restricted assets:
  Cash and cash equivalents -   -   267,257 -   -   267,257

   Total assets $ 7,647   $ 1,348,998   $ 267,257   1,602,841   $ 185,738   $ 3,412,481

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES

LIABILITIES

Accounts payable $ -   $ -   $ 25 $ 9,852 $ -   $ 9,877
Due to other funds 7,647   -   -   105,399 -   113,046
Due to component unit -   -   -   122,965 -   122,965

   Total liabilities 7,647   -   25   238,216   -   245,888

FUND BALANCES

  Fund balances:
   Nonspendable:
   Prepaids -   102,881 -   -   -   102,881
   Restricted:
   E911 operations -   1,246,117 -   -   -   1,246,117
   Law enforcement activities -   -   267,232   -   -   267,232
   Tourism promotion -   -   -   1,364,625   -   1,364,625
   Assigned:
   Debt service -   -   -   -   185,738   185,738

   Total fund balances -   1,348,998   267,232   1,364,625   185,738   3,166,593

   Total liabilitiesand fund balances $ 7,647   $ 1,348,998   $ 267,257   1,602,841   $ 185,738   $ 3,412,481

Fund

Excise Tax

Motor Vehicle

Hotel / Motel

Confiscated

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

Fund

Assets

Debt

COMBINING BALANCE SHEET
NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

DECEMBER 31, 2020

Special Revenue Funds

Fund

Service

45

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

Total
Nonmajor

Service Governmental
   Fund Funds

REVENUES

Taxes $ 89,166   $ -   $ -   $ 2,036,595   $ -   $ 2,125,761
Charges for services -   1,397,764   -   -   -   1,397,764
Fines and forfeitures -   -   17,037   -   -   17,037
Interest -   5,380 76   826   -   6,282
Contributions -   -   -   109,746   -   109,746

   Total revenues 89,166   1,403,144   17,113   2,147,167   -   3,656,590

EXPENDITURES

Current:
   General government -   -   -   891,010   -   891,010

Public safety -   1,227,113   35,178   -   -   1,262,291
Public works -   -   -   370,794   -   370,794
Recreation -   -   -   206,820   -   206,820

Debt service:
Principal -   -   -   -   386,691   386,691
Interest -   -   -   -   179,408   179,408

   Total expenditures -   1,227,113   35,178   1,468,624   566,099   3,297,014

Excess (deficiency) of revenues
over expenditures 89,166   176,031   (18,065)   678,543   (566,099)   359,576

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)

Transfers in -   -   -   -   566,099   566,099
Transfers out (89,166)   -   -   (763,723)   -   (852,889)

   Total other financing sources (uses) (89,166)   -   -   (763,723)   566,099   (286,790)

Net change in fund balances -   176,031   (18,065)   (85,180)   -   72,786

FUND BALANCES, beginning of year, as restated -   1,172,967   285,297   1,449,805   185,738   3,093,807

FUND BALANCES, end of year $ -   $ 1,348,998   $ 267,232   $ 1,364,625   $ 185,738   $ 3,166,593

E911Excise Tax
Fund

Confiscated Assets Hotel / Motel
FundFundFund

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND
CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Special Revenue Funds

DebtMotor Vehicle

46

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

Original Final Actual

Revenues:

   Taxes $ 105,000 $ 105,000 $ 89,166 $ (15,834)
   Total revenues 105,000   105,000   89,166   (15,834)

Other financing uses:

   Transfers out (105,000)   (105,000)   (89,166)   15,834
   Total other financing uses (105,000)   (105,000)   (89,166)   15,834

   Net change in fund balances -   -   -   -

Fund balances, beginning of year -   -   -   -

Fund balances, end of year $ -   $ -   $ -   $ -

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Budget Variance With

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

47

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

E911 FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

Original Final Actual

Revenues:

   Charges for services $ 1,700,000   $ 1,700,000   $ 1,397,764 $ (302,236)
   Interest -   -   5,380 5,380
   Total revenues 1,700,000   1,700,000   1,403,144   (296,856)

Expenditures:

   Public safety 1,398,616   1,398,616   1,227,113 171,503
   Total expenditures 1,398,616   1,398,616   1,227,113   171,503

   Net change in fund balances 301,384   301,384   176,031   (125,353)

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,172,967   1,172,967   1,172,967   -

Fund balances, end of year $ 1,474,351   $ 1,474,351   $ 1,348,998   $ (125,353)

Budget Variance With

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

48

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

CONFISCATED ASSETS FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

Original Final Actual

Revenues:

   Fines and foreitures $ 7,000   $ 7,000   $ 17,037 $ 10,037
   Interest 65   65   76 11
   Total revenues 7,065   7,065   17,113   10,048

Expenditures:

   Current:
   Public safety 41,000   41,000   35,178 5,822
   Total expenditures 41,000   41,000   35,178   5,822

   Net change in fund balances (33,935)   (33,935)   (18,065)   15,870

Fund balances, beginning of year, as restated 285,297   285,297   285,297 -

Fund balances, end of year $ 251,362   $ 251,362   $ 267,232   $ 15,870

Final Budget

Variance With

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Budget

49

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

HOTEL/MOTEL TAX FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES

Original Final Actual

Revenues:

   Taxes $ 4,210,000   $ 2,210,000 $ 2,036,595 $ (173,405)
   Interest -   -   826 826
   Contributions and donations -   -   109,746 109,746
   Total revenues 4,210,000   2,210,000   2,147,167   (62,833)

Expenditures:

   General Government 1,841,875 966,875 891,010 75,865
   Public Works 789,375 850,000 370,794 479,206
   Recreation -   315,500 206,820 108,680
   Total expenditures 2,631,250   2,132,375   1,468,624   663,751

   Excess of revenues over expenditures 1,578,750   77,625   678,543   600,918

Other financing uses:

   Transfers out (1,578,750)  (828,750)   (763,723)   65,027
   Total other financing uses (1,578,750)  (828,750)   (763,723)   65,027

   Net change in fund balances -   (751,125)   (85,180)   665,945

Fund balances, beginning of year 1,449,805   1,449,805   1,449,805   -

Fund balances, end of year $ 1,449,805   $ 698,680   $ 1,364,625   $ 665,945

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Variance With

Final Budget

Budget

IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

50

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

CITY OF DUNWOODY, GEORGIA

DEBT SERVICE FUND
SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES, AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL (GAAP BASIS)

Original Final Actual

Expenditures:

   Debt service:
   Principal $ 386,691 $ 386,691   $ 386,691   $ -
   Interest 182,355 182,355   179,408   (2,947)

Total expenditures 569,046   569,046   566,099   (2,947)

Deficiency of revenues over expenditures (569,046)   (569,046)   (566,099)   (2,947)

Other financing sources:

   Transfers in 625,951   569,951 566,099 3,852
Total other financing sources 625,951   569,951   566,099   3,852

Net change in fund balances 56,905   905   -   (905)

Fund balances, beginning of year 185,738   185,738   185,738   -

Fund balances, end of year $ 242,643   $ 186,643   $ 185,738   $ (905)

Final Budget

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

Budget Variance With

51

Draft

#1..

Packet page:...

 PERCENTAGE

PROJECT ORIGINAL CURRENT PRIOR CURRENT TOTAL OF COMPLETION

Transportation Improvements (1) 36,787,543$   $   36,787,543 6,707,522$ 4,191,279$  10,898,801$   29.66%

Public Safety Facilities and
   Related Capital Equipment 6,000,000   6,000,000 544,670   1,524,122   2,068,792$   34.31%

Repairs of Capital Outlay Projects 1,200,000   1,200,000 135,239   31,746   166,985$   13.92%

TOTAL SPLOST 43,987,543$   43,987,543$   7,387,431$ 5,747,147   13,134,578$

Non-SPLOST expenditures funded with contributions 17,853
Total SPLOST Fund expenditures 5,765,000$

(1)  Transportation improvement projects including, but not limited to, Infrastructure Preservation (road resurfacing, rehabilitation and replacement of
   bridges and drainage systems); Pedestrian and Bicycle Path improvements (addition of sidewalks, streetscapes, bike lanes, and multi-use trails);
   Congestion Relief (intersection improvements, road widenings, traffic management, and signal upgrades); Safety and Operational Improvements
   (addition / extension of turn lanes, elimination of sight distance problems and other safety concerns, as well as widened lanes and shoulders).